

71424-4

71424-4

No. 71424-4-I
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHERYL STREMKE, a single person; TYE PANZONE, a married person; JAMI PANZONE, husband and wife; and UNITRIN, INC., d/b/a UNITRIN AUTO AND HOME INSURANCE COMPANY, d/b/a KEMPER, a foreign corporation,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

FISHER & PAYKEL APPLIANCES, INC., a California corporation,

Defendant/Appellant,

and

LOWE'S HIW, INC., a Washington corporation,

Defendant.

**APPELLANT FISHER & PAYKEL APPLIANCES, INC.'S
REPLY BRIEF**

William F. Knowles, WSBA #17212
Melissa O'Loughlin White, WSBA #27668
Robert L. Bowman, WSBA #40079
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 5200
Seattle, WA 98101-3071
(206) 340-1000

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
Fisher & Paykel Appliances, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A.	Unitrin’s Acts and Omissions are Central to This Case.	1
B.	Unitrin is to Blame for Its Failure to Preserve Evidence Before F&P Had an Opportunity to Investigate.....	2
C.	Unitrin/Stremke Cannot Reap Benefits From Unitrin’s Failure to Preserve Evidence.....	5
1.	Unitrin is Responsible for Spoliation Because it Disregarded Evidence That Should Have Been Preserved.	6
2.	The Missing Evidence is Important and Relevant.	9
3.	The Trial Court’s Refusal to Impose a Remedy for Spoliation Necessitates Reversal.....	12
D.	Unitrin/Stremke Have Not and Cannot Prove a CPA Violation.....	14
E.	The CPA Fees Awarded to Unitrin/Stremke Must be Reversed.....	16
1.	F&P’s Arguments Are Proper and Should be Considered.....	16
2.	The \$624,354.75 in CPA Fees Awarded to Unitrin/Stremke Based on Unitrin’s \$537,612 Damages Award is Not Supported by the Law or the Record.....	17

F.	A Remand is Required for a Proper Calculation of Real Property Damages.....	19
G.	The Personal Property Damages Verdict Must be Reversed.....	20
1.	Unitrin/Stremke Were Unable to Meet Their Burden of Proving Personal Property Damages.....	20
2.	The Trial Court’s Legal Error Led to the Exclusion of Expert Larkin, Leaving F&P With No Ability to Put on a Defense.	22
3.	Unitrin/Stremke Have Provided No Reasonable Basis on Which This Court Could Affirm the Legally Unsupportable Damages Award.	23
H.	Neither Unitrin Nor Stremke are Eligible for an Award of Attorney Fees on Appeal.	24
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bankston v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 932, 301 P.3d 495 (2013)	16
<i>Bennett v. Maloney</i> , 63 Wn. App. 180, 817 P.2d 868 (1991)	14
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P. 2d 896 (1994)	18
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010)	5, 12
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996)	5, 6, 9, 12
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	14
<i>Homeworks Const., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 133 Wn. App. 892, 138 P.3d 654 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Hoskins v. Reich</i> , 142 Wn. App. 557, 174 P.3d 1250 (2008)	22
<i>Kimball v. Betts</i> , 99 Wash. 348, 169 P. 849 (1918)	20, 21, 22
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977)	7
<i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009)	9

<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	18
<i>Tavai v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 122, 307 P.3d 811 (2013).....	5
<i>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Service, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005).....	19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	14

Regulations and Rules

RAP 1.2(a)	17
RAP 2.5(a)	16
RAP 9.12.....	16
